

20-3989

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DERRICK PALMER, KENDIA MESIDOR, BENITA ROUSE, ALEXANDER ROUSE,
BARBARA CHANDLER, LUIS PELLOT-CHANDLER, DEASAHI BERNARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

LINDA FANG

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8656

Dated: January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. New York Labor Law § 200	4
B. New York’s COVID-19 Response.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT WARRANT DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS	9
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT’S OTHER GROUNDS FOR DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS LACK MERIT	16
A. The District Court’s Grounds for Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Labor Law § 200 Claims Were Invalid.	16
B. Employers Must Provide Paid COVID-19 Quarantine Leave as Directed by the State Department of Labor.....	21
C. To the Extent There Is Any Uncertainty About the Meaning of State Law, Those Questions Should Be Resolved by the New York Court of Appeals.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Berman v. City of New York</i> , 770 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Coley v. Ogden Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 67 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	18
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 16
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>Gasperino v. Larsen Ford, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1970)	14
<i>Huston v. Hayden Bldg. Maint. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.2d 68 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	4, 19
<i>In re Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020)	12
<i>Jock v. Fien</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 965 (1992).....	4
<i>Kreigh v. Westinghouse, Church, Kerr & Co.</i> , 214 U.S. 249 (1909).....	4
<i>Matter of LeadingAge New York, Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018).....	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Mautsewich v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 593 (1916).....	4
<i>National Commc'ns Ass'n, Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>O'Rourke v. Long</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 219 (1976).....	17
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	27, 28
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. American Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 494 (1993).....	14
<i>Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	15
<i>Schoenefeld v. State of New York</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Shanahan v. Monarch Eng'g Co.</i> , 219 N.Y. 469 (1916).....	17, 18
<i>Shimp v. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 145 N.J. Super. 516 (Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1976).....	20
<i>Smith v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 643 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Mallela</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 313 (2005).....	22
<i>State of New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	14

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	10, 11, 13
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 653.....	11, 13
§ 667.....	11, 13
<i>State</i>	
2020 N.Y. Laws	
Ch. 23.....	6
Ch. 25.....	8, 9, 21, 23
N.Y. Labor Law	
§ 191.....	23
§ 200.....	4, 5, 6, 19
N.Y. Workers' Compensation Law § 11	17
<i>Exec. Order</i>	
No. 202.8, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.8 (2020)	6
No. 202.31, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.31 (2020)	6
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Letter from Jeffrey G. Shapiro, Associate Att'y, N.Y. Dep't of Labor (Mar. 11, 2010), https://tinyurl.com/y25jvqpo	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
New York Dep’t of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for the Wholesale Trade Sector During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (June 26, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/WholesaleTradeMasterGuidance.pdf	7
Rhonda G. Hollander, <i>Injunctions Against Occupational Hazards: Toward a Safe Workplace Environment</i> , 9 B.C. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev. 133 (1980)	20
Sponsor’s Mem. in Supp. of ch. 450, <i>in</i> 1962 N.Y.S. <i>Legislative Annual</i>	5, 19, 21
Sponsor’s Mem. in Supp. of ch. 25 (2020), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s8091	8, 22
State of New York, <i>New York Forward: A Guide to Reopening New York & Building Back Better</i> (May 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf	6
State of New York, <i>New York Paid Family Leave COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions: Benefits</i> , https://paidfamilyleave.ny.gov/new-york-paid-family-leave-covid-19-faqs	22, 24
